

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

STATE OF IOWA

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

WILLARD CHAIDEN MILLER,

Defendant-Appellant

Jefferson Court
No. FECR005143

Supreme Court No. 23-1122

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY
HONORABLE SHAWN R. SHOWERS, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MARTHA J. LUCEY
State Appellate Defender

ELLA M. NEWELL
Assistant Appellate Defender
enewell@spd.state.ia.us
appellatedefender@spd.state.ia.us

STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER'S OFFICE
6200 Park Ave
Des Moines, Iowa 50321
(515) 281-8841

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	3
Statement of the Issues Presented for Review	4
Nature of the Case.....	5
Argument	
I. The State is required to present expert testimony on the Miller/Lyle/Roby factors for a mandatory minimum sentence to be imposed	5
II. The Iowa Constitution requires a categorical ban of mandatory minimum sentences.....	10
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Compliance.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page:</u>
Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	11, 12
Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	9, 10
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	12
State v. Harrison, 914 N.W.2d 178 (Iowa 2018)	7
State v. Lyle, 854 N.W.2d 378 (Iowa 2014).....	7, 9, 10
State v. Majors, 940 N.W.2d 372 (Iowa 2017)	5, 6, 9
State v. Roby, 897 N.W.2d 127 (Iowa 2017)	5-9
State v. Sweet, 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	11
State v. Zarate, 908 N.W.2d 831 (Iowa 2018).....	8
Thompson v. Oklahoma, 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	7
<u>Other Authorities:</u>	
Anne E. Parrish, After State v. Lyle: How the Iowa Supreme Court Maintained Mandatory Minimum Sentences for Juvenile Criminal Offenders Despite Recognizing their Unconstitutional Nature, 107 Iowa L. Rev. 1801 (May 2022).....	11-12
